GST CA. C. B. Thakar, CA. Madhav Kalani

A.) NOTIFICATIONS: -

- 1) The Government of Maharashtra has issued notification dated 14.9.2020 by which Shri T. R. Ramnani is appointed as member of Advance Ruling authority under MGST Act.
- 2) The Commissioner of State Tax has issued notification dated 6.10.2020 by which the Advance Ruling Authority under MVAT Act is reconstituted comprising of following members; Shri Govind Vasantrao Bilolikar, (CST-APP-F-002), Shri Prasad Gajanan Joshi (MUM-VAT-F-804) and Shri Satish Shivajirao Lohar (MUM-VAT-F-902).
- 3) The Government of Maharashtra has issued notification dated 23.10..2020 by which rule 17 of MVAT Rules is amended to provide for exemption from filing returns by retail outlet of specified petroleum products subject to given conditions.

B.) CIRCULAR

1) The Advance Ruling Authority under GST has issued circular bearing no.ARA-01T of 2020 dated 2.11.2020 by which guidelines for online E-hearing by the Advance Ruling Authority under MGST are given.